EN

# Action brought on 1 September 2015 — Aranynektár v OHIM — Naturval Apícola (Natür-bal)

(Case T-503/15)

(2015/C 354/52)

Language in which the application was lodged: English

#### Parties

Applicant: Aranynektár Termékgyártó és Kereskedelmi kft (Dunavarsány, Hungary) (represented by: I. Molnár, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (OHIM)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: Naturval Apícola, SL (Monserrat, Spain)

## Details of the proceedings before OHIM

Applicant: Applicant

Trade mark at issue: Community word mark 'Natür-bal' - Application for registration No 11 374 841

Procedure before OHIM: Opposition proceedings

Contested decision: Decision of the Second Board of Appeal of OHIM of 17 June 2015 in Case R 1158/2014-2

#### Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- uphold the present application (action);
- alter the contested decision, reject the appeal made by the opponent against the decision of the Opposition Division (decision No B 2 156 383 dated 5 March 2014) and uphold the said decision of the Opposition Division;
- condemn the opponent to bear the costs and fees of the proceedings.

# Plea(s) in law

- Infringement of Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation No 207/2009.

# Action brought on 2 September 2015 — Rafhaelo Gutti v OHIM — Transformados del Sur (CAMISERIA LA ESPAÑOLA)

#### (Case T-504/15)

(2015/C 354/53)

Language in which the application was lodged: Spanish

#### Parties

Applicant: Rafhaelo Gutti, SL (Loja, Spain) (represented by: I. L. Sempere Massa, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (OHIM)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal: Transformados del Sur, SA (Seville, Spain)

#### Details of the proceedings before OHIM

Applicant for the trade mark at issue: Applicant

Trade mark at issue: Community figurative mark containing the word elements 'CAMISERIA LA ESPAÑOLA' — Application for registration No 11 641 818

Procedure before OHIM: Opposition proceedings

Contested decision: Decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM of 2 July 2015 in Case R 2424/2014-4

#### Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Court should:

- annul the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM in Case R 2424/2014-4, in turn annul Opposition B 2 226 655 and grant the application for Community trade mark 11 641 818 CAMISERIA LA ESPAÑOLA for goods in Class 25 which have been refused registration.
- order OHIM to pay the costs.

### Plea in law

- Infringement of Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation No 207/2009.

#### Action brought on 2 September 2015 — Poland v Commission

(Case T-507/15)

(2015/C 354/54)

Language of the case: Polish

#### Parties

Applicant: Republic of Poland (represented by: B. Majczyna, acting as Agent)

Defendant: European Commission

## Form of order sought

— annul Commission Implementing Decision (EU) No 2015/1119 of 22 June 2015 excluding from European Union financing certain expenditure incurred by the Member States under the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) and under the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development (EAFRD) (notified under document C(2015) 4076) (OJ 2015 L 182, p. 39) in so far as it excludes from European Union financing the amounts of EUR 142 446,05 and EUR 55 375 053,74 paid by the accredited paying agency of the Republic of Poland;

- order the European Commission to pay the costs.